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19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019
FOR PUBLIC USE
Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q1A-D. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way ... is handling Britain’s exit from the European Union? - Summary

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q1A-D. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with
the way ... is handling Britain’s exit from the
European Union?

Boris Jeremy Nigel
Johnson Corbyn Jo Swinson Farage
(A) (B) (€ (D)
Unweighted base 1080 1080 1080 1080
Weighted base 1080 1080 1080 1080
Satisfied 384 250 258 316
36% 23% 24% 29%
BCD BC
Dissatisfied 583 690 523 543
54% 64% 48% 50%
cD ACD
Don't know 113 140 299 221
10% 13% 28% 20%
A ABD AB

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Qla. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Boris Johnson is handling Britain’s exit from the European Union?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Don't know

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

1080

1080

384
36%

583
54%

113
10%

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
527 553
533 547
198 187
37% 34%
293 289
55% 53%
42 71
8% 13%

18to 24

(D)

151

133

35
26%

84
63%
FH

15
11%

25to 34

(E)
202

205

57
28%

126
62%
FH

22
11%

Age

35to 44

(F)

192

191

69
36%

94
49%

28
15%

45 to 54

(G)

210

212

81
38%
DE

112
53%

19
9%

55 to 75
(H)

325

339

143
42%
DE

167
49%

29
9%

AB
U]

413

292

100
34%

169
58%

23
8%

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Social grade
c1 c2
0] (K)
302 125
304 226
107 88

35% 39%

173 113

57% 50%
25 26

8%

11%

DE
L

240

257

90
35%

128
50%

39
15%

North
(M)

265

258

89
34%

134
52%

35
14%

19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019
FOR PUBLIC USE
Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.

Midlands
(N)

284

279

115
41%

133
48%

30
11%

Region
South London
(0) (P)
242 139
244 151
94 49
38% 32%
R
129 93
53% 61%
N
21 10

9%

6%

Wales
(Q
54

53

18
34%

27
51%

14%

Scotland
(R)
96

94

20
21%

65
70%
MNOQ*

9%

Urban / Rural

Urban

(s)

951

953

335
35%

524
55%

10%

Rural
T

129

49
39%

59
47%

18
14%

Education

()

426

327

94
29%

202
62%

30
9%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Non-
Graduates Graduates

)

654

753

82
11%

Conservati

ve Labour
(W) (X)
278 364
288 348
184 78
64% 22%
XYz

84 252
29% 73%

wz
20 17

7%

2017 general election vote

5%

Lib Dem

(v)

84

78

14
18%

61
78%
wz*

4%

Other

@

152

156

61
39%
Xy

78
50%

17
11%

EU referendum vote

Remain

(a)

456

419

74
18%

326
78%

19
4%

Leave
(b)

430

462

267
58%

149
32%

46
10%



Home

Q1b. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Jeremy Corbyn is handling Britain’s exit from the European Union?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age
Total Male Female 18to24 25to34 35to44 45to54
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G)
Unweighted base 1080 527 553 151 202 192 210
Weighted base 1080 533 547 133 205 191 212
Satisfied 250 127 124 51 87 41 31
23% 24% 23% 38% 43% 21% 14%
FGH FGH H
Dissatisfied 690 348 342 55 91 121 159
64% 65% 62% 41% 44% 63% 75%
DE DEF
Don't know 140 58 82 27 27 29 22
13% 11% 15% 20% 13% 15% 11%
GH

19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019
FOR PUBLIC USE
Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Social grade Region
55 to 75 AB Cc1 Cc2 DE North Midlands South London
(H) (1 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
325 413 302 125 240 265 284 242 139
339 292 304 226 257 258 279 244 151
41 62 59 59 70 55 70 49 38
12% 21% 19% 26% 27% 21% 25% 20% 25%
J
264 203 207 133 146 165 172 173 88
78% 70% 68% 59% 57% 64% 62% 71% 58%
DEF KL L NP
35 26 38 34 41 39 37 22 25
10% 9% 13% 15% 16% 15% 13% 9% 17%
| o

Wales

(@

54

53

15
28%

34
63%

9%

Scotland

(R)
9%

94

23
25%

59
63%

Urban / Rural

Urban

(s)

951

953

235
25%

589
62%

129
14%

Rural

m

129

15
12%

101
80%

11
8%

Education

()

426

327

79
24%

209
64%

38
12%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Non-
Graduates Graduates

)

654

753

64%

102
14%

ve
(W)

278

288

25
9%

87%
XYz

11
4%

Labour

(x)

364

348

147
42%
WYZ

157
45%

44
13%
Wz

2017 general election vote
Conservati

Lib Dem

(v)

84

78

15
19%
w*

55
70%
X*

10%
wz*

Other

@

152

156

46
29%

107
68%

2%

Remain

(a)

456

419

137
33%

230
55%

52
12%

EU referendum vote

Leave

(b)

430

462

74
16%

357
77%

32
7%
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19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019

FOR PUBLIC USE

Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Qlc. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Jo Swinson, leader of the Liberal Democrat Party, is handling Britain’s exit from the European Union?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Don't know

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

1080

1080

258
24%

523
48%

299
28%

Gender

Male Female

(B) (9]
527 553
533 547
148 110
28% 20%

c

273 251
51% 46%
112 187
21% 34%

18to 24

(D)

151

133

37
28%

53
40%

42
32%

25to 34

(E)
202

205

67
33%
FGH

86
42%

52
25%

Age

35to 44

(F)

192

191

37
19%

87
46%

67
35%

45 to 54

(G)

210

212

43
20%

98
46%

72
34%

55to 75

(H)

325

339

74
22%

199
59%
DEFG

66
19%

AB
U]

413

292

99
34%
JKL

136
47%

57
19%

Social grade
c1 c2
0] (K)

302 125
304 226
72 38
24% 17%
163 107
53% 48%
70 81
23% 36%

DE
L

240

257

49
19%

117
46%

91
36%

North
(M)

265

258

48
18%

112
43%

99
38%

NOPQR

Midlands
(N)

284

279

60
21%

141
51%

78
28%

Region
South London
(0) (P)
242 139
244 151
56 54
23% 35%
MNO
130 65
53% 43%
M
59 33
24% 22%

Wales

(@

54

53

13
24%

30
57%

10
19%

Scotland

(R)
9%

94

28
30%
M*

45
48%

20
22%

Urban / Rural

Urban

(s)

951

953

236
25%

452
47%

265
28%

Rural

m

129

22
17%

71
56%

34
26%

Education

Graduates Graduates

()

426

327

97
30%

155
48%

74
23%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Non-

)

654

753

160
21%

368
49%

2017 general election vote

Conservati
ve

(w)

278

288

41
14%

68%
XYz

51
18%

Labour

(x)

364

348

113
33%

142
41%

92
27%

Lib Dem

(v)

84

78

40
52%
WXZ*

25
32%

13
16%

Other
(2)

152

156

47
30%

76
48%

34
22%

EU referendum vote

Remain
(a)

456

419

173
41%

149
36%

97
23%

Leave
(b)

430

462

60
13%

304
66%

98
21%
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19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019

FOR PUBLIC USE

Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q1d. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Nigel Farage, leader of the Brexit Party, is handling Britain’s exit from the European Union?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Don't know

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)
1080

1080

316
29%

543
50%

20%

Gender

Male Female

(B) (9]
527 553
533 547
176 140
33% 26%

c

267 277
50% 51%

91 130
17% 24%

18to 24
(D)

151

133

38
29%

71
53%

24
18%

25to 34

(E)

202

205

57

28%

54%

37
18%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Age

35t044
(F)

192

191

40
21%

93
49%

58
30%
DEH

45t054
(G)

210

212

60
28%

107
50%

45
21%

55 to 75
(H)

325

339

162
48%

57
17%

AB
U]

413

292

92
32%

160
55%
KL

40
14%

Social grade
c1 c2
0] (K)

302 125
304 226
73 70
24% 31%
179 89
59% 39%

KL
52 68
17% 30%

DE
L

240

257

81
31%

116
45%

61
24%

North

(M)

265

258

71
28%

128
49%

59
23%

Midlands

(N)

284

279

94
34%

119
43%

66
24%

Region
South London

(0) (P)
242 139
244 151

66 51
27% 34%

R
128 76
52% 50%
N

50 24

21% 16%

Wales
(Q
54

53

15
29%

30
56%

15%

Scotland
(R)
96

94

18
19%

63
67%
MNOP*

13
14%

Urban / Rural

Urban

(s)

951

953

278
29%

486
51%

190
20%

Rural
T

129

38
30%

57
45%

31
25%

Education

Graduates Graduates

()

426

327

71
22%

203
62%

53
16%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Non-

)

654

753

245
33%

340
45%

168
22%

2017 general election vote

Conservati
ve

(w)

278

288

134
46%
Xy

100
35%

54
19%

Labour
(X)

364

348

71
20%

225
65%
Wz

51
15%

Lib Dem
(v)
84

78

7%

63
81%
WXZ*

12%

Other

@

152

156

67
43%
Xy

69
44%

21
13%

EU referendum vote

Remain

(a)

456

419

64
15%

312
75%

42
10%

Leave

(b)

430

462

213
46%

145
31%

104
23%



Home

Q2a. Thinking generally, how much, if at all, do you trust the British Establishment to put the needs of the British people above their own interests?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Almost always

Most of the time

Only some of the time

Almost never

The needs of the British Establishment are the same
as the needs of the British people

Don't know

I don’t know what the British Establishment is

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1080

1080

64
6%

126
12%

348
32%

382
35%

55
5%

41
4%

65
6%

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
527 553
533 547
35 29
7% 5%
66 59
12% 11%
166 182
31% 33%
203 178
38% 33%
29 26
5% 5%
10 31
2% 6%
B
23 42

4%

8%

18to 24

(D)

151

133

11
8%

26
20%

40
30%

29

21%

5%

4%

15
12%
EFH

25to 34
(E)
202

205

18
9%

31
15%

74
36%

53

26%

3%

13
6%

4%

Age

35to 44

(F)

192

191

19
10%

23
12%

53
28%

63
33%

12
7%

10
5%

5%

45 to 54

(G)

210

212

10
5%

27
13%

63
30%

85
40%
DE

4%

3%

12
6%

55to 75

(H)

325

339

2%

19

6%

34%

152
45%
DEF

22
6%

2%

19
5%

19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019

FOR PUBLIC USE

Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

AB
U]
413

292

22
7%

32
11%

108
37%

101
35%

13
4%

2%

11
4%

Social grade
c1 c2
0] (K)
302 125
304 226
18 7
6% 3%
34 25
11% 11%
117 63

38% 28%

KL

99 95
32% 42%

16 8
5% 4%

8 14
3% 6%

|

13 13

4%

6%

DE
L

240

257

17
7%

34
13%

60
23%

87
34%

18
7%

13
5%

28
11%

North

(M)

265

258

21
8%

29
11%

74
29%

85
33%

19
8%

13
5%

16
6%

Midlands

(N)

284

279

16
6%

26
9%

94
34%

98
35%

12
4%

15
5%

19
7%

Region
South London
(0) (P)
242 139
244 151
9 13
4% 9%
o
29 24
12% 16%
85 51
35% 33%
90 47
37% 31%
13 4
5% 3%
4 3
2% 2%
15 9

6%

6%

Wales
(Q
54

53

5%

16%

21
39%

17
31%

Scotland
(R)
96

94

3%

10
10%

24
25%

45
48%
MNpP*

Urban / Rural

Urban

(s)

951

953

62
7%

109
11%

308
32%

328
34%

Rural

m
129

16
13%

40
31%

54
43%

4%

2%

7%

4%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Education
Non-
Graduates Graduates
(V) (v)
426 654
327 753
23 41
7% 5%
43 83
13% 11%
111 237
34% 31%
114 268
35% 36%
11 44
3% 6%
10 31
3% 4%
14 51

7%

ve
(w)
278

288

18
6%

41
14%

109
38%

90
31%

16
6%

1%

12
4%

Labour

(x)
364

348

25
7%

36
10%

117
34%

126
36%

23
7%

2%

13
4%

2017 general election vote
Conservati
Lib Dem

(v)

84

78

2%

12
15%

32
41%
7+

25
31%

Other

@

152

156

13
8%

26
17%

32
21%

63
40%

5%

5%

4%

EU referendum vote

Remain Leave
(a) (b)
456 430
419 462
23 29
6% 6%
55 57
13% 12%
146 145
35% 31%
148 177
35% 38%
23 25
5% 5%
9 7
2% 2%
14 22
3% 5%



Home

Q2b. And thinking about the UK’s exit from the European Union, how much, if at all, do you trust the British Establishment to put the needs of the British people above their own interests?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Almost always

Most of the time

Only some of the time

Almost never

The needs of the British Establishment are the same
as the needs of the British people

Don't know

I don’t know what the British Establishment is

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

1080

1080

74
7%

109
10%

277
26%

466
43%

56
5%

38
4%

59
5%

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
527 553
533 547
42 32
8% 6%
65 44
12% 8%
C
136 142
25% 26%
234 233
44% 43%
25 31
5% 6%
11 27
2% 5%
B
21 38

4%

7%

18to 24

(D)

151

133

11
8%

23
17%
GH

41
31%

33

24%

3%

7%

13
10%

25to 34

(E)
202

205

31
15%
GH

31

15%

44
21%

76
37%

4%

4%

4%

Age

35to 44

(F)

192

191

16
9%

18
10%

47
25%

76
40%

45 to 54

(G)

210

212

12
6%

20
9%

49
23%

103
48%
DE

11
5%

3%

11
5%

55to 75

(H)

325

339

1%

17
5%

96
28%

179
53%
DEF

21
6%

1%

17
5%

19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019

FOR PUBLIC USE

Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

AB
U]
413

292

19
6%

34
12%

86
30%

125
43%

12
4%

2%

10
4%

Social grade
c1 c2
0] (K)
302 125
304 226
21 15
7% 7%
31 20
10% 9%
85 46

28% 21%
126 112

41% 50%
19 8
6% 4%
10 10
3% 5%
12 14

4%

6%

DE
L

240

257

19
7%

24
9%

59
23%

103
40%

16
6%

13
5%

23
9%

North

(M)

265

258

24
9%

22
9%

70
27%

94
36%

22
9%
PQ

11
4%

15
6%

Midlands

(N)

284

279

20
7%

24
9%

59
21%

128
46%

14
5%

16
6%
op

18
6%

Region
South London
(0) (P)
242 139
244 151
8 14
3% 9%
o
30 23
12% 15%
Q Q
68 39
28% 26%
111 60
45% 39%
12 4
5% 3%
5 2
2% 1%
10 9

4%

6%

Wales
(Q

54

53

7%

1%

23
42%
MNOPR*

23
43%

Scotland

(R)
9%

94

4%

9%

19
20%

52
55%
Mp*

Urban / Rural

Urban

(s)

951

953

69
7%

100
10%

245
26%

402
42%

51
5%

35
4%

53
6%

Rural
T

129

7%

33
26%

65
51%

4%

3%

5%

Education
Non-
Graduates Graduates
(V) (v)
426 654
327 753
22 52
7% 7%
39 70
12% 9%
91 186
28% 25%
137 330
42% 44%
15 41
5% 5%
10 29
3% 4%
14 45

4%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

6%

2017 general election vote

Conservati
ve

(w)
278

288

18
6%

34
12%

77
27%

128
44%

16
5%

1%

12
4%

Labour
(X)
364

348

22
6%

36
10%

111
32%

141
41%

19
5%

3%

2%

Lib Dem
(v)

84

78

7%

10
13%

26
34%
7+

32
41%

Other
(2)

152

156

20
13%
WX

20
13%

23
15%

70
45%

11
7%

3%

4%

EU referendum vote

Remain Leave
(a) (b)
456 430
419 462
28 30
7% 6%
46 49
11% 11%
121 121
29% 26%
178 210
43% 46%
20 27
5% 6%
13 5
3% 1%
b
12 20
3% 4%



19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019

FOR PUBLIC USE

Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - Summary

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

More on the side of the British people

More on the side of the British Establishment

Both equally

Neither

Don't know

| don’t know what the British Establishment is

Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment?

The The Brexit
The Prime  Labour The Liberal Party
Minister, leader, Democrat leader, Newspape The
Boris Jeremy leader, Jo Nigel r Television The civil Conservati
The Queen Johnson  Corbyn  Swinson Farage Judges journalists journalists service  ve Party
(A) (B) (%] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0}
1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080
1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080
227 271 261 215 313 143 124 132 144 165
21% 25% 24% 20% 29% 13% 11% 12% 13% 15%
FGHI ADFGHIIL DFGHIIL FGHIJ  ABCDFGHULN GH
218 391 290 325 296 340 245 252 324 455
20% 36% 27% 30% 27% 32% 23% 23% 30% 42%
ACDEFGHIKL AGH ACGHKMO AGH ACEGHKMO AGHKMO  ABCDEFGHIKL
MOP MNOP
207 132 122 144 127 247 259 267 205 166
19% 12% 11% 13% 12% 23% 24% 25% 19% 15%
BCDEJKLMNP ABCDEUKLM ABCDELKLM ABCDELKLM BCDEJKLMNP ~ BCEMP
NoP NOP NoP
226 159 257 196 187 186 252 250 207 139
21% 15% 24% 18% 17% 17% 23% 23% 19% 13%
BEFINOP BDEFILLMNO BINO 10 10 BDEFIILMNO BDEFIILMNO ~ BINOP
P P P
149 80 94 152 108 112 149 127 149 106
14% 7% 9% 14% 10% 10% 14% 12% 14% 10%
BCEFJKMNOP BCEFJKMNOP BN BNO BCEFH/KMNO  BCKMNOP  BCEFJKMNOP BN
P
52 47 57 50 49 52 52 52 52 49
5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

B

The
Labour
Party

(K)
1080

1080

278
26%
ADFGHIIL

269
25%

141
13%

240
22%
BDEFJLMNOP

99

9%

54
5%

Members
Members of
Members of Parliament
of Parliament who want
Parliament who want the UK to
who want the UKto leave the
The Liberal the UKto leave the EU
Democrat The Brexit remainin EU witha withouta
Party Party the EU deal deal
O] (M) (N) (0) (P)
1080 1080 1080 1080 1080
1080 1080 1080 1080 1080
213 336 247 319 306
20% 31% 23% 30% 28%
FGHI)  ABCDFGHIKKL ~ DFGHUL  ABCDFGHILN ABDFGHULN
N
306 278 380 274 332
28% 26% 35% 25% 31%
AGHK A ACDEFGHIKL A AEGHKMO
MO
156 120 170 210 124
14% 11% 16% 19% 11%
CEMP BCEMP  BCDEJKLMNP
196 195 158 138 172
18% 18% 15% 13% 16%
BINO BINO 10
152 98 76 87 97
14% 9% 7% 8% 9%
BCEFHJKMNO N N
P
56 53 49 51 49
5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019
FOR PUBLIC USE
Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - Summary

Remain voters

Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment?

The The Brexit
The Prime  Labour The Liberal Party
Minister, leader, Democrat leader, Newspape
Boris Jeremy leader, Jo Nigel r Television The civil
The Queen Johnson  Corbyn  Swinson Farage Judges journalists journalists service
(A) (B) (%] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U]
Unweighted base 456 456 456 456 456 456 456 456 456
Weighted base 419 419 419 419 419 419 419 419 419
More on the side of the British people 92 49 155 153 61 82 51 59 69
22% 12% 37% 36% 14% 20% 12% 14% 16%
BEGHIIMP ABEFGHIIMP  ABEFGHIIMP J BEGHJ J BJ
More on the side of the British Establishment 103 215 65 80 173 95 94 87 107
25% 51% 16% 19% 41% 23% 23% 21% 25%
CDKL ACDEFGHIKL K ACDFGHIKLN CKL CKL cK CDKL
MNOP o
Both equally 85 39 60 69 49 125 106 116 96
20% 9% 14% 17% 12% 30% 25% 28% 23%
BCEJKMP BP BEMP ABCDELKLM  BCDEJKLMP ABCDEJKLMN ~ BCDEJKMP
NOP op
Neither 79 86 97 55 94 67 102 103 81
19% 20% 23% 13% 23% 16% 24% 25% 19%
DILNO DILNO DFJLNO DFJLNO N ADFILNO  ADFILNO DILNO
Don't know 48 18 28 51 29 38 51 41 54
11% 4% 7% 12% 7% 9% 12% 10% 13%
BCEJKMNOP N BCEJKMNOP BN BNO BCEJKMNOP BNOP  BCEFJKMNOP
| don’t know what the British Establishment is 12 12 13 11 12 11 14 13 12
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
MP

The The  The Liberal
Conservati Labour Democrat The Brexit
ve Party Party Party Party
0} (K) O] (M)
456 456 456 456
419 419 419 419
40 167 150 62
10% 40% 36% 15%
ABEFGHIIMO  ABEFGHUMP J
P
231 56 69 168
55% 13% 17% 40%
ACDEFGHIKL ACDFGHIKLN
MNOP o
54 63 80 47
13% 15% 19% 11%
BP BCEJMP
55 88 59 103
13% 21% 14% 25%
DFJLNO ABDFILNOP
29 31 50 29
7% 8% 12% 7%
BN BNO BCEJKMNOP BN
11 13 11 10
3% 3% 3% 2%

Members

Members of
Members of Parliament
of Parliament who want

Parliament who want the UK to

who want the UKto leave the
the UKto leave the EU
remainin EU witha withouta
the EU deal deal
(N) (0) (P)
456 456 456
419 419 419
172 135 66
41% 32% 16%
ABEFGHIIMO  ABEFGHUMP Bl
P
84 116 191
20% 28% 46%
K CDHKLN  ACDFGHIKLM
NO
88 87 43
21% 21% 10%
BCEJKMP BCEJKMP
45 50 84
11% 12% 20%
DILNO
17 20 25
4% 5% 6%
12 11 10
3% 3% 2%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019
FOR PUBLIC USE
Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - Summary

Leave voters

Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment?

The

The Prime  Labour The Liberal

Minister, leader, Democrat

Boris Jeremy leader, Jo
The Queen Johnson  Corbyn  Swinson
(A) (B) (%] (D)
Unweighted base 430 430 430 430
Weighted base 462 462 462 462
More on the side of the British people 110 197 62 36
24% 43% 13% 8%
CDFGHIKLN ACDFGHIJKKLN ~ DFHLN
o
More on the side of the British Establishment 74 107 181 214
16% 23% 39% 46%
AEM ABEGHMOP  ABCEGHIKM
op
Both equally 93 71 44 47
20% 15% 10% 10%
CDEKLMNP D
Neither 106 44 123 101
23% 10% 27% 22%
BEFIJMNOP BDEFILMNO ~ BEFIIMNOP
P
Don't know 59 29 29 46
13% 6% 6% 10%
BCEFJKMNOP BCKNO
| don’t know what the British Establishment is 21 15 22 18
5% 3% 5% 4%
BG BDFGN

The Brexit
Party
leader,
Nigel
Farage

(E)
430

462

218
47%

ACDFGHUKLN
o}

72
16%

55
12%

58
13%

41
9%

18
4%

Newspape
r Television The civil
Judges journalists journalists service
(F) (G) (H) (U]
430 430 430 430
462 462 462 462
37 47 42 51
8% 10% 9% 11%
206 123 142 174
45% 27% 31% 38%
ABEGHUIMOP ~ AEMP ABEMOP  ABEGHMOP
92 117 112 84
20% 25% 24% 18%

CDEKLMNP  BCDEIKLMNO BCDEIKLMNP ~ CDEKLMNP
P

72 109 105 77
16% 24% 23% 17%

BP BEFIIMNOP  BEFIIMNOP BMP
38 52 45 57

8% 11% 10% 12%

BCIKMNO BCKN BCFJKMNOP
18 15 17 20
4% 3% 4% 4%

The

Conservati

ve Party
0}
430

462

105
23%
CDFGHIKLN

153
33%
ABEGMOP

91
20%
CDEKLMNP

61

13%

36
8%

17
4%

The
Labour
Party

(K)
430

462

62
13%
DFHLN

182
39%

58
13%

113
24%
BEFUMNOP

30

6%

18
4%

The Liberal
Democrat
Party

L
430

462

44
9%

201
43%

ABEGHJMOP ABEGHJMOP

56
12%

94
20%
BEJMOP

47
10%
BCKNO

21
5%
BGN

The Brexit
Party

(M)

430

462

234
51%

ABCDFGHUKL
NO

60
13%

62
13%

55
12%

34
7%

17
4%

Members

Members of
Members of Parliament
of Parliament who want

Parliament who want the UK to
who want the UKto leave the
the UKto leave the EU
remainin EU witha withouta

the EU deal deal
(N) (0) (P)
430 430 430
462 462 462
35 147 213
8% 32% 46%
ACDFGHUKLN ACDFGHIJKLN
o
252 114 89
54% 25% 19%
ABCDEFGHIK  AEMP M
LMOP
56 90 56
12% 20% 12%
CDEKLMNP
77 62 48
17% 13% 10%
BMP
27 31 38
6% 7% 8%
15 18 18
3% 4% 4%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - The Queen

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

More on the side of the British people

More on the side of the British Establishment

Both equally

Neither

Don't know

I don’t know what the British Establishment is

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1080

1080

227
21%

218
20%

207
19%

226
21%

149
14%

52
5%

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
527 553
533 547
115 112
22% 20%
117 101
22% 18%
102 105
19% 19%
120 107
22% 19%
62 87
12% 16%
16 36

3%

7%

18to 24
(D)

151

133

25
19%

27
21%

26
19%

27
20%

16
12%

12
9%

25to 34
(E)
202

205

49
24%

39
19%

39
19%

41
20%

32
15%

3%

Age
35to 44
(F)
192

191

37
19%

47
24%

35
18%

39
20%

24
13%

5%

45t054
(G)

210

212

29
14%

55
26%

41
19%

48
23%

29
14%

10
5%

55 to 75
(H)

325

339

88
26%

51
15%

66
19%

71
21%

48
14%

15
5%

19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019

FOR PUBLIC USE

Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

AB
U]
413

292

62
21%

61
21%

63
21%

62
21%

36
12%

3%

Social grade
c1 c2
0] (K)
302 125
304 226
67 44

22% 20%
56 59
18% 26%

L
68 29
22% 13%

K

67 39
22% 17%
32 43
10% 19%

J
15 11

5%

5%

DE
L

240

257

54
21%

42
16%

47
18%

58
23%

39
15%

18
7%

North

(M)

265

258

52
20%

59
23%

45
17%

49
19%

38
15%

15
6%

Midlands

(N)

284

279

75
27%

44
16%

49
18%

66
24%

33
12%

12
4%

Region
South London
(0) (P)
242 139
244 151
50 22
20% 14%
40 38
16% 25%
N
47 31
19% 21%
54 31
22% 20%
38 23
16% 16%
15 6

6%

4%

Wales

(@

54

53

16%

10
19%

16
30%
M*

11
20%

4%

Scotland

(R)
9%

94

21
22%

26
28%
NO*

18
19%

16
17%

3%

Urban / Rural

Urban

(s)

951

953

195
20%

194
20%

184
19%

199
21%

136
14%

45
5%

Rural
T

129

32
25%

24
19%

23
18%

27
22%

14
11%

6%

Education

()

426

327

72
22%

71
22%

64
20%

76
23%

36
11%

2%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Non-
Graduates Graduates

)

654

753

155
21%

147
19%

143
19%

20%

113
15%

45
6%

Conservati
ve Labour
(W) (X)
278 364
288 348
80 67
28% 19%
X
49 90
17% 26%
w
62 73
22% 21%
56 66
20% 19%
31 39
11% 11%
9 12

3%

2017 general election vote

4%

Lib Dem

(v)

84

78

16
20%

15
19%

16
20%

21
27%

2%

Other

@

152

156

36
23%

33
21%

28
18%

36
23%

18
11%

4%

EU referendum vote

Remain

(a)

456

419

92
22%

103
25%

85
20%

79
19%

48
11%

12
3%

11

Leave
(b)

430

462

110
24%

74
16%

93
20%

106
23%

59
13%

21
5%
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19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019
FOR PUBLIC USE
Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - The Prime Minister, Boris Johnson

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban / Rural Education 2017 general election vote EU referendum vote
Non-  Conservati
Total Male Female 18to24 25to34 35to44 45to54 55to75 AB Cc1 Cc2 DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Urban Rural  Graduates Graduates ve Labour Lib Dem Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) T (V) (v) (W) (X) (v) (2) (a) (b)
Unweighted base 1080 527 553 151 202 192 210 325 413 302 125 240 265 284 242 139 54 96 951 129 426 654 278 364 84 152 456 430
Weighted base 1080 533 547 133 205 191 212 339 292 304 226 257 258 279 244 151 53 94 953 127 327 753 288 348 78 156 419 462
More on the side of the British people 271 137 134 13 39 40 55 125 74 79 51 67 59 82 72 34 10 13 226 45 66 205 148 45 7 40 49 197
25% 26% 24% 10% 19% 21% 26% 37% 25% 26% 23% 26% 23% 29% 30% 23% 20% 14% 24% 36% 20% 27% 52% 13% 8% 26% 12% 43%
D D D DEFG R R * * S u XYz * XY a
More on the side of the British Establishment 391 214 177 53 70 69 82 117 114 116 77 84 100 83 86 55 20 46 344 47 137 254 62 169 36 55 215 107
36% 40% 32% 40% 34% 36% 39% 35% 39% 38% 34% 33% 39% 30% 35% 37% 38% 49% 36% 37% 42% 34% 22% 49% 46% 35% 51% 23%
c N * NO* \Y wz w* w b
Both equally 132 66 66 18 30 31 24 29 33 35 35 30 31 25 37 19 8 12 126 6 37 95 36 51 8 19 39 71
12% 12% 12% 13% 15% 16% 11% 9% 11% 11% 15% 12% 12% 9% 15% 13% 14% 13% 13% 5% 11% 13% 13% 15% 10% 12% 9% 15%
H H N * * T * a
Neither 159 69 90 25 41 26 28 39 48 44 34 33 34 52 23 27 10 13 146 13 58 101 25 51 24 27 86 44
15% 13% 16% 18% 20% 14% 13% 12% 17% 14% 15% 13% 13% 19% 10% 18% 19% 14% 15% 10% 18% 13% 9% 15% 31% 18% 20% 10%
H o] o] * * w WXZ* w b
Don't know 80 32 48 12 22 20 14 13 15 21 18 25 18 25 15 12 3 7 72 8 20 60 8 18 4 11 18 29
7% 6% 9% 9% 11% 10% 7% 4% 5% 7% 8% 10% 7% 9% 6% 8% 6% 7% 8% 6% 6% 8% 3% 5% 5% 7% 4% 6%
H H H | * * *
I don’t know what the British Establishment is 47 14 33 13 3 5 9 16 8 9 11 18 17 11 11 3 1 4 40 7 8 39 7 13 - 4 12 15
4% 3% 6% 10% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 7% 7% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 6% 2% 5% 2% 4% - 2% 3% 3%
B EFGH ] * * u *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019
FOR PUBLIC USE
Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - The Labour leader, Jeremy Corbyn

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban / Rural Education 2017 general election vote EU referendum vote
Non-  Conservati

Total Male Female 18to24 25to34 35to44 45to54 55to75 AB Cc1 Cc2 DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Urban Rural  Graduates Graduates ve Labour Lib Dem Other Remain Leave

(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) T (V) (v) (W) (X) (v) (2) (a) (b)

Unweighted base 1080 527 553 151 202 192 210 325 413 302 125 240 265 284 242 139 54 96 951 129 426 654 278 364 84 152 456 430
Weighted base 1080 533 547 133 205 191 212 339 292 304 226 257 258 279 244 151 53 94 953 127 327 753 288 348 78 156 419 462

More on the side of the British people 261 140 121 35 60 43 49 73 73 77 57 54 68 57 59 33 15 29 240 21 102 159 33 151 19 29 155 62
24% 26% 22% 26% 29% 23% 23% 22% 25% 25% 25% 21% 26% 20% 24% 22% 29% 30% 25% 16% 31% 21% 12% 44% 25% 18% 37% 13%

* * T \Y wyz w* b

More on the side of the British Establishment 290 141 149 22 42 55 70 100 76 79 61 73 53 94 70 36 16 20 246 44 74 216 117 59 10 51 65 181

27% 26% 27% 17% 21% 29% 33% 29% 26% 26% 27% 28% 21% 34% 29% 24% 30% 21% 26% 35% 23% 29% 41% 17% 13% 32% 16% 39%
D DE DE MR ™M * * S u XY * XY a

Both equally 122 68 54 27 33 19 14 29 35 39 19 29 32 26 24 20 6 14 114 8 37 85 18 50 11 17 60 44

11% 13% 10% 20% 16% 10% 7% 9% 12% 13% 8% 11% 12% 9% 10% 13% 11% 15% 12% 6% 11% 11% 6% 14% 14% 11% 14% 10%
FGH GH * * w w* b

Neither 257 127 130 22 40 46 49 100 72 78 52 55 61 66 55 44 11 20 226 31 73 183 90 59 32 40 97 123

24% 24% 24% 16% 20% 24% 23% 29% 25% 26% 23% 21% 24% 24% 22% 29% 21% 21% 24% 24% 22% 24% 31% 17% 41% 26% 23% 27%
DE * * X Xz* X
Don't know 94 35 58 14 23 19 17 21 28 17 20 29 26 19 24 12 3 9 80 14 29 64 15 16 5 15 28 29
9% 7% 11% 11% 11% 10% 8% 6% 10% 5% 9% 11% 10% 7% 10% 8% 5% 9% 8% 11% 9% 9% 5% 5% 6% 10% 7% 6%
B ) ) * * *
I don’t know what the British Establishment is 57 22 35 13 6 8 13 16 9 14 16 18 18 16 12 6 2 3 48 9 11 46 14 12 - 4 13 22
5% 4% 6% 9% 3% 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 7% 7% 7% 6% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 7% 3% 6% 5% 3% - 3% 3% 5%
E | * * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019
FOR PUBLIC USE
Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - The Liberal Democrat leader, Jo Swinson

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban / Rural Education 2017 general election vote EU referendum vote
Non-  Conservati

Total Male Female 18to24 25to34 35to44 45to54 55to75 AB Cc1 Cc2 DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Urban Rural  Graduates Graduates ve Labour Lib Dem Other Remain Leave

(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) T (V) (v) (W) (X) (v) (2) (a) (b)

Unweighted base 1080 527 553 151 202 192 210 325 413 302 125 240 265 284 242 139 54 96 951 129 426 654 278 364 84 152 456 430
Weighted base 1080 533 547 133 205 191 212 339 292 304 226 257 258 279 244 151 53 94 953 127 327 753 288 348 78 156 419 462

More on the side of the British people 215 126 89 27 38 32 42 76 82 71 25 37 47 45 46 41 7 29 192 23 102 113 37 89 40 27 153 36

20% 24% 16% 20% 19% 17% 20% 22% 28% 23% 11% 14% 18% 16% 19% 27% 13% 31% 20% 18% 31% 15% 13% 26% 51% 17% 36% 8%

c KL KL N * MNOQ* \Y w WXZ* b

More on the side of the British Establishment 325 167 158 28 47 54 73 122 79 89 79 77 59 99 81 41 20 25 279 46 76 248 124 86 9 59 80 214

30% 31% 29% 21% 23% 28% 34% 36% 27% 29% 35% 30% 23% 36% 33% 27% 37% 26% 29% 36% 23% 33% 43% 25% 11% 38% 19% 46%
DE DE ™M ™M M* * u XY Y * XY a

Both equally 144 82 62 29 44 21 24 24 41 39 37 27 39 28 31 23 11 11 132 12 47 97 25 67 9 22 69 47

13% 15% 11% 22% 22% 11% 11% 7% 14% 13% 16% 10% 15% 10% 12% 15% 21% 12% 14% 9% 14% 13% 9% 19% 11% 14% 17% 10%
FGH FGH N* * w * b

Neither 196 88 108 15 33 45 32 70 48 55 36 57 49 56 43 24 8 15 176 20 53 143 58 55 13 34 55 101

18% 16% 20% 11% 16% 24% 15% 21% 16% 18% 16% 22% 19% 20% 18% 16% 15% 16% 18% 16% 16% 19% 20% 16% 17% 21% 13% 22%
DG D * * * a

Don't know 152 54 98 22 36 33 30 31 34 38 36 43 46 40 32 17 5 12 135 17 42 110 33 40 8 9 51 46

14% 10% 18% 17% 18% 17% 14% 9% 12% 12% 16% 17% 18% 14% 13% 12% 10% 13% 14% 13% 13% 15% 12% 11% 10% 6% 12% 10%
B H H H * * *
I don’t know what the British Establishment is 50 17 33 11 7 5 12 15 9 12 13 16 19 11 12 5 2 2 41 9 7 43 10 11 - 6 11 18
5% 3% 6% 8% 3% 3% 6% 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 7% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 7% 2% 6% 4% 3% - 4% 3% 4%
B EF * * U N

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Home

19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019
FOR PUBLIC USE
Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - The Brexit Party leader, Nigel Farage

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban / Rural Education 2017 general election vote EU referendum vote
Non-  Conservati

Total Male Female 18to24 25to34 35to44 45to54 55to75 AB Cc1 Cc2 DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Urban Rural  Graduates Graduates ve Labour Lib Dem Other Remain Leave

(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) T (V) (v) (W) (X) (v) (2) (a) (b)

Unweighted base 1080 527 553 151 202 192 210 325 413 302 125 240 265 284 242 139 54 96 951 129 426 654 278 364 84 152 456 430
Weighted base 1080 533 547 133 205 191 212 339 292 304 226 257 258 279 244 151 53 94 953 127 327 753 288 348 78 156 419 462
More on the side of the British people 313 161 152 21 37 41 70 145 86 89 60 78 60 97 77 44 13 21 267 46 77 236 150 64 11 47 61 218
29% 30% 28% 16% 18% 21% 33% 43% 30% 29% 26% 30% 23% 35% 32% 29% 25% 22% 28% 36% 24% 31% 52% 18% 14% 30% 14% 47%

DEF DEFG MR ™M * * u XYz * XY a

More on the side of the British Establishment 296 156 140 46 62 49 59 80 91 89 55 60 69 60 63 52 17 35 266 30 106 190 47 131 27 44 173 72

27% 29% 25% 35% 30% 25% 28% 24% 31% 29% 24% 23% 27% 22% 26% 34% 32% 37% 28% 23% 32% 25% 16% 38% 34% 28% 41% 16%
H L N * N* \Y w w* w b

Both equally 127 65 62 24 38 27 17 21 30 31 37 29 32 33 28 18 6 10 121 6 33 93 19 53 9 29 49 55

12% 12% 11% 18% 18% 14% 8% 6% 10% 10% 16% 11% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 10% 13% 5% 10% 12% 7% 15% 11% 19% 12% 12%
GH GH H * * T w * w

Neither 187 92 95 18 41 41 39 49 51 55 32 49 47 55 34 20 12 19 159 29 74 113 42 63 26 19 94 58

17% 17% 17% 13% 20% 21% 18% 14% 18% 18% 14% 19% 18% 20% 14% 13% 23% 20% 17% 23% 23% 15% 15% 18% 33% 12% 23% 13%
* * \Y WXZ* b
Don't know 108 46 62 13 22 27 19 28 24 29 31 25 33 22 29 13 3 8 100 8 28 80 20 24 6 13 29 41
10% 9% 11% 10% 11% 14% 9% 8% 8% 9% 14% 10% 13% 8% 12% 8% 6% 9% 11% 6% 9% 11% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 9%
H * * *
I don’t know what the British Establishment is 49 13 36 11 6 7 10 16 9 13 11 16 17 12 13 5 1 2 40 9 8 41 10 11 - 4 12 18
5% 2% 7% 8% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 7% 3% 5% 3% 3% - 2% 3% 4%
B E * * U *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

15



Home

19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019
FOR PUBLIC USE
Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - Judges

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban / Rural Education 2017 general election vote EU referendum vote
Non-  Conservati

Total Male Female 18to24 25to34 35to44 45to54 55to75 AB Cc1 Cc2 DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Urban Rural  Graduates Graduates ve Labour Lib Dem Other Remain Leave

(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) T (V) (v) (W) (X) (v) (2) (a) (b)

Unweighted base 1080 527 553 151 202 192 210 325 413 302 125 240 265 284 242 139 54 96 951 129 426 654 278 364 84 152 456 430
Weighted base 1080 533 547 133 205 191 212 339 292 304 226 257 258 279 244 151 53 94 953 127 327 753 288 348 78 156 419 462

More on the side of the British people 143 72 71 20 41 27 24 31 52 37 23 31 38 35 20 22 8 20 132 10 67 76 28 63 9 22 82 37

13% 14% 13% 15% 20% 14% 11% 9% 18% 12% 10% 12% 15% 12% 8% 14% 15% 21% 14% 8% 21% 10% 10% 18% 12% 14% 20% 8%

GH JK o] * o* \Y w * b

More on the side of the British Establishment 340 185 155 30 40 50 78 143 85 98 80 77 79 90 79 51 13 29 286 54 91 249 128 94 11 57 95 206

32% 35% 28% 23% 20% 26% 37% 42% 29% 32% 35% 30% 31% 32% 32% 34% 24% 31% 30% 43% 28% 33% 45% 27% 14% 36% 23% 45%
c DEF DEF * * S XY Y * XY a

Both equally 247 128 119 34 55 42 47 68 78 77 48 45 50 63 61 39 16 18 224 24 82 165 62 94 26 23 125 92

23% 24% 22% 26% 27% 22% 22% 20% 27% 25% 21% 17% 19% 22% 25% 26% 30% 19% 23% 19% 25% 22% 21% 27% 34% 15% 30% 20%
L L * * z wz* b

Neither 186 94 92 20 34 40 35 56 43 52 42 49 36 56 46 22 11 16 168 18 50 136 42 50 20 38 67 72

17% 18% 17% 15% 17% 21% 17% 17% 15% 17% 19% 19% 14% 20% 19% 14% 20% 17% 18% 14% 15% 18% 15% 14% 25% 24% 16% 16%
* * WX* WX
Don't know 112 35 77 16 29 26 16 25 24 30 20 37 36 25 25 15 3 8 100 11 28 83 17 32 12 10 38 38
10% 6% 14% 12% 14% 14% 7% 7% 8% 10% 9% 14% 14% 9% 10% 10% 6% 9% 11% 9% 9% 11% 6% 9% 15% 7% 9% 8%
B GH H | * * w*
I don’t know what the British Establishment is 52 19 33 12 6 6 12 17 10 10 13 18 20 11 13 3 2 3 43 9 8 44 10 14 - 6 11 18
5% 4% 6% 9% 3% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 6% 7% 8% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5% 7% 2% 6% 4% 4% - 4% 3% 4%
EF P * * u *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Home

19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019
FOR PUBLIC USE
Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - Newspaper journalists

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban / Rural Education 2017 general election vote EU referendum vote
Non-  Conservati
Total Male Female 18to24 25to34 35to44 45to54 55to75 AB Cc1 Cc2 DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Urban Rural  Graduates Graduates ve Labour Lib Dem Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) T (V) (v) (W) (X) (v) (2) (a) (b)
Unweighted base 1080 527 553 151 202 192 210 325 413 302 125 240 265 284 242 139 54 96 951 129 426 654 278 364 84 152 456 430
Weighted base 1080 533 547 133 205 191 212 339 292 304 226 257 258 279 244 151 53 94 953 127 327 753 288 348 78 156 419 462
More on the side of the British people 124 58 66 21 27 26 20 31 42 33 20 30 37 29 27 17 7 8 106 18 45 79 34 34 9 23 51 47
11% 11% 12% 16% 13% 13% 9% 9% 14% 11% 9% 12% 14% 10% 11% 11% 14% 8% 11% 14% 14% 10% 12% 10% 12% 15% 12% 10%
H * * *
More on the side of the British Establishment 245 153 92 25 43 36 57 84 66 76 53 50 50 66 55 40 12 22 220 25 77 167 67 86 20 34 94 123
23% 29% 17% 19% 21% 19% 27% 25% 23% 25% 24% 19% 19% 24% 22% 27% 22% 24% 23% 20% 24% 22% 23% 25% 25% 22% 23% 27%
I * * *
Both equally 259 129 130 29 44 42 55 89 74 76 51 58 62 56 55 45 14 27 231 27 82 177 78 90 16 40 106 117
24% 24% 24% 22% 22% 22% 26% 26% 25% 25% 22% 22% 24% 20% 23% 29% 27% 28% 24% 22% 25% 23% 27% 26% 20% 25% 25% 25%
N * * *
Neither 252 113 139 24 45 53 50 81 71 72 48 61 59 79 63 25 7 20 220 32 75 177 69 83 26 33 102 109
23% 21% 25% 18% 22% 28% 23% 24% 24% 24% 21% 24% 23% 28% 26% 16% 14% 21% 23% 25% 23% 23% 24% 24% 33% 21% 24% 24%
D PQ P * * *
Don't know 149 60 89 20 37 30 20 41 29 36 44 41 36 39 30 20 11 14 130 19 37 112 33 40 7 20 51 52
14% 11% 16% 15% 18% 16% 10% 12% 10% 12% 19% 16% 14% 14% 12% 13% 21% 14% 14% 15% 11% 15% 11% 11% 9% 13% 12% 11%
B G ] | * * *
I don’t know what the British Establishment is 52 20 31 15 9 5 10 13 10 13 10 18 15 10 16 5 2 4 47 5 10 41 6 14 - 6 14 15
5% 4% 6% 11% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 7% 6% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% - 4% 3% 3%
EFGH * * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Home

19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019
FOR PUBLIC USE
Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - Television journalists

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban / Rural Education 2017 general election vote EU referendum vote
Non-  Conservati
Total Male Female 18to24 25to34 35to44 45to54 55to75 AB Cc1 Cc2 DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Urban Rural  Graduates Graduates ve Labour Lib Dem Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) T (V) (v) (W) (X) (v) (2) (a) (b)
Unweighted base 1080 527 553 151 202 192 210 325 413 302 125 240 265 284 242 139 54 96 951 129 426 654 278 364 84 152 456 430
Weighted base 1080 533 547 133 205 191 212 339 292 304 226 257 258 279 244 151 53 94 953 127 327 753 288 348 78 156 419 462
More on the side of the British people 132 61 71 24 33 21 24 30 47 35 22 27 35 20 33 22 8 13 119 13 57 75 28 44 13 23 59 42
12% 11% 13% 18% 16% 11% 11% 9% 16% 11% 10% 10% 14% 7% 14% 14% 16% 14% 13% 10% 17% 10% 10% 13% 17% 14% 14% 9%
H H L N N N * * \Y * b
More on the side of the British Establishment 252 147 105 27 45 36 57 88 74 68 54 55 49 66 60 42 13 21 224 28 75 177 76 90 11 35 87 142
23% 28% 19% 20% 22% 19% 27% 26% 25% 22% 24% 21% 19% 24% 25% 28% 25% 23% 24% 22% 23% 23% 27% 26% 14% 23% 21% 31%
c * * Y Y * a
Both equally 267 140 127 30 47 51 54 86 84 75 64 44 63 66 56 44 13 25 237 30 82 185 74 94 24 40 116 112
25% 26% 23% 22% 23% 27% 25% 25% 29% 25% 28% 17% 25% 24% 23% 29% 25% 26% 25% 24% 25% 25% 26% 27% 31% 26% 28% 24%
L L L * * *
Neither 250 126 124 22 46 48 39 94 50 81 49 70 62 80 60 19 11 18 214 36 72 178 72 73 22 34 103 105
23% 24% 23% 17% 23% 25% 18% 28% 17% 27% 22% 27% 24% 29% 24% 13% 20% 20% 22% 28% 22% 24% 25% 21% 28% 22% 25% 23%
DG | | P P P * * *
Don't know 127 41 86 15 29 29 27 27 27 31 25 44 34 33 24 18 5 12 113 14 32 95 27 34 8 19 41 45
12% 8% 16% 11% 14% 15% 13% 8% 9% 10% 11% 17% 13% 12% 10% 12% 10% 13% 12% 11% 10% 13% 9% 10% 10% 12% 10% 10%
B H H ] * * *
I don’t know what the British Establishment is 52 17 35 15 6 5 11 15 9 14 11 18 15 13 12 7 2 4 45 7 8 44 10 12 - 6 13 17
5% 3% 6% 11% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 2% 6% 3% 3% - 4% 3% 4%
B EFGH | * * u *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Home

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

More on the side of the British people

More on the side of the British Establishment

Both equally

Neither

Don't know

I don’t know what the British Establishment is

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

1080

1080

144
13%

324
30%

205
19%

207
19%

149
14%

52
5%

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
527 553
533 547
61 83
11% 15%
188 136
35% 25%
c
107 98
20% 18%
109 98
20% 18%
53 96
10% 18%
B
16 36

3%

7%

18to 24

(D)

151

133

18
14%

27
20%

32
24%

30
22%

13
9%

13
10%
EFH

25to 34

(E)
202

205

39
19%

42
21%

37
18%

45
22%

35
17%

3%

Age

35to 44

(F)

192

191

33
18%

53
28%

30
16%

36
19%

32
17%

4%

45 to 54

(G)

210

212

27
13%

66
31%
DE

38
18%

38
18%

32
15%

10
5%

55to 75

(H)

325

339

26
8%

136
40%
DEF

68
20%

58
17%

36
11%

15
5%

19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019

FOR PUBLIC USE

Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - The civil service

AB
U]
413

292

44
15%

89
30%

64
22%

53
18%

34
12%

3%

Social grade
c1 c2
0] (K)
302 125
304 226
41 29

13% 13%
84 81
28% 36%
66 26
22% 11%

K

60 44
20% 19%
42 32
14% 14%
12 15

4%

7%

DE
L

240

257

30
12%

70
27%

49
19%

50
20%

40
16%

17
7%

North

(M)

265

258

34
13%

90
35%

37
14%

43
17%

39
15%

15
6%

Midlands

(N)

284

279

39
14%

75
27%

48
17%

58
21%

42
15%

17
6%

Region
South London
(0) (P)
242 139
244 151
29 27
12% 18%
70 44
29% 29%
54 27
22% 18%
M
48 30
20% 20%
32 20
13% 13%
12 3

5%

2%

Wales

(@

54

53

8%

10
19%

18
35%
MNP*

14
26%

4%

Scotland

(R)
9%

94

11
12%

35
37%
Q*

20
21%

14
15%

10
11%

4%

Urban / Rural

Urban

(s)

951

953

128
13%

279
29%

184
19%

189
20%

128
13%

45
5%

Rural
T

129

16
13%

44
35%

21
17%

17
14%

21
16%

6%

Education

Graduates Graduates

()

426

327

57
18%

95
29%

74
23%

51
16%

41
13%

3%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Non-

)

654

753

87
11%

229
30%

21%

108
14%

44
6%

2017 general election vote

Conservati
ve

(w)

278

288

35
12%

107
37%
Xy

58
20%

45
15%

31
11%

11
4%

Labour
(X)

364

348

58
17%

92
26%

82
23%

59
17%

45
13%

12
3%

Lib Dem
(v)
84

78

10
13%

18
23%

17
21%

24
30%
WX*

11%

1%

Other
(2)
152

156

16
10%

55
35%

32
20%

33
21%

16
10%

4%

EU referendum vote

Remain

(a)

456

419

69
16%

107
25%

96
23%

81
19%

54
13%

12
3%

19

Leave

(b)

430

462

51
11%

174
38%

84
18%

77
17%

57
12%

20
4%



Home

19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019
FOR PUBLIC USE
Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - The Conservative Party

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban / Rural Education 2017 general election vote EU referendum vote
Non-  Conservati
Total Male Female 18to24 25to34 35to44 45to54 55to75 AB Cc1 Cc2 DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Urban Rural  Graduates Graduates ve Labour Lib Dem Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) T (V) (v) (W) (X) (v) (2) (a) (b)
Unweighted base 1080 527 553 151 202 192 210 325 413 302 125 240 265 284 242 139 54 96 951 129 426 654 278 364 84 152 456 430
Weighted base 1080 533 547 133 205 191 212 339 292 304 226 257 258 279 244 151 53 94 953 127 327 753 288 348 78 156 419 462
More on the side of the British people 165 92 73 16 24 28 34 63 48 51 30 35 42 51 38 18 9 7 143 22 49 116 97 24 7 17 40 105
15% 17% 13% 12% 11% 15% 16% 19% 16% 17% 13% 14% 16% 18% 16% 12% 17% 8% 15% 17% 15% 15% 34% 7% 9% 11% 10% 23%
E R * * XYz * a
More on the side of the British Establishment 455 243 212 48 70 74 108 155 129 141 91 94 105 100 106 70 22 53 396 60 153 302 78 197 46 63 231 153
42% 46% 39% 36% 34% 39% 51% 46% 44% 46% 40% 36% 41% 36% 43% 46% 41% 56% 41% 47% 47% 40% 27% 57% 59% 40% 55% 33%
c DEF E L * MNO* \Y wz wz* w b
Both equally 166 92 74 22 42 29 29 45 50 42 42 33 37 42 37 25 11 13 145 21 49 117 61 41 8 36 54 91
15% 17% 14% 16% 20% 15% 14% 13% 17% 14% 19% 13% 14% 15% 15% 17% 21% 14% 15% 17% 15% 16% 21% 12% 10% 23% 13% 20%
H * * XY * XY a
Neither 139 55 84 13 35 30 19 42 38 39 18 44 33 42 29 22 6 8 129 10 39 100 29 50 14 21 55 61
13% 10% 15% 10% 17% 16% 9% 12% 13% 13% 8% 17% 13% 15% 12% 14% 12% 8% 14% 8% 12% 13% 10% 14% 17% 14% 13% 13%
8 G K * X *
Don't know 106 35 72 23 29 25 11 19 18 19 36 34 26 30 23 13 2 11 99 8 30 76 13 24 4 15 29 36
10% 7% 13% 17% 14% 13% 5% 6% 6% 6% 16% 13% 10% 11% 10% 9% 4% 12% 10% 6% 9% 10% 5% 7% 5% 9% 7% 8%
B GH GH GH ] ] * * *
I don’t know what the British Establishment is 49 16 33 12 6 6 11 14 9 13 9 18 16 13 12 3 3 2 43 6 7 42 10 13 - 4 11 17
5% 3% 6% 9% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 7% 6% 5% 5% 2% 5% 2% 4% 5% 2% 6% 3% 4% - 2% 3% 4%
B EFH | * * u *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019
FOR PUBLIC USE
Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - The Labour Party

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban / Rural Education 2017 general election vote EU referendum vote
Non-  Conservati
Total Male Female 18to24 25to34 35to44 45to54 55to75 AB Cc1 Cc2 DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Urban Rural  Graduates Graduates ve Labour Lib Dem Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) T (V) (v) (W) (X) (v) (2) (a) (b)
Unweighted base 1080 527 553 151 202 192 210 325 413 302 125 240 265 284 242 139 54 96 951 129 426 654 278 364 84 152 456 430
Weighted base 1080 533 547 133 205 191 212 339 292 304 226 257 258 279 244 151 53 94 953 127 327 753 288 348 78 156 419 462
More on the side of the British people 278 145 133 36 63 43 47 90 83 88 54 52 82 52 62 38 14 30 248 30 108 169 34 155 29 29 167 62
26% 27% 24% 27% 31% 22% 22% 26% 29% 29% 24% 20% 32% 19% 25% 25% 27% 32% 26% 24% 33% 22% 12% 45% 37% 18% 40% 13%
L L N * N* \Y wz wz* b
More on the side of the British Establishment 269 134 135 22 39 41 66 101 71 76 50 72 48 83 73 34 9 20 236 33 67 202 114 52 7 43 56 182
25% 25% 25% 16% 19% 22% 31% 30% 24% 25% 22% 28% 19% 30% 30% 23% 18% 21% 25% 26% 20% 27% 40% 15% 9% 27% 13% 39%
DEF DE ™M ™M * * u XYz * XY a
Both equally 141 78 63 30 31 29 23 28 39 47 22 34 29 32 30 31 6 13 135 6 45 95 30 60 12 21 63 58
13% 15% 11% 22% 15% 15% 11% 8% 13% 15% 10% 13% 11% 11% 12% 20% 11% 14% 14% 5% 14% 13% 11% 17% 15% 13% 15% 13%
GH H H MN * * T w *
Neither 240 120 120 17 41 49 45 88 65 59 61 55 55 77 41 33 14 19 204 36 69 171 83 55 23 46 88 113
22% 23% 22% 13% 20% 26% 21% 26% 22% 19% 27% 22% 21% 28% 17% 22% 27% 20% 21% 29% 21% 23% 29% 16% 30% 30% 21% 24%
D D o] * * X X* X
Don't know 99 35 63 14 25 22 19 19 25 23 23 28 27 23 23 10 7 8 85 13 28 71 15 16 7 11 31 30
9% 7% 12% 11% 12% 12% 9% 6% 8% 8% 10% 11% 10% 8% 9% 7% 13% 9% 9% 11% 9% 9% 5% 4% 9% 7% 8% 6%
B H H * * *
I don’t know what the British Establishment is 54 21 33 14 6 7 12 14 9 12 16 16 17 11 15 5 2 4 45 8 9 45 11 10 - 7 13 18
5% 4% 6% 11% 3% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 7% 6% 7% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 6% 4% 3% - 5% 3% 4%
EFH * * u *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Home

19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019
FOR PUBLIC USE
Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - The Liberal Democrat Party

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban / Rural Education 2017 general election vote EU referendum vote
Non-  Conservati
Total Male Female 18to24 25to34 35to44 45to54 55to75 AB Cc1 Cc2 DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Urban Rural  Graduates Graduates ve Labour Lib Dem Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) T (V) (v) (W) (X) (v) (2) (a) (b)
Unweighted base 1080 527 553 151 202 192 210 325 413 302 125 240 265 284 242 139 54 96 951 129 426 654 278 364 84 152 456 430
Weighted base 1080 533 547 133 205 191 212 339 292 304 226 257 258 279 244 151 53 94 953 127 327 753 288 348 78 156 419 462
More on the side of the British people 213 120 93 23 39 33 42 76 77 76 23 37 55 44 41 36 13 23 189 24 95 118 30 103 40 21 150 44
20% 23% 17% 17% 19% 17% 20% 22% 26% 25% 10% 14% 21% 16% 17% 23% 25% 25% 20% 19% 29% 16% 11% 30% 51% 13% 36% 9%
c KL KL * * \Y wz WXZ* b
More on the side of the British Establishment 306 162 144 27 42 48 74 115 81 82 72 71 54 92 82 42 12 23 259 47 85 221 121 86 9 51 69 201
28% 30% 26% 20% 20% 25% 35% 34% 28% 27% 32% 28% 21% 33% 34% 28% 23% 24% 27% 37% 26% 29% 42% 25% 12% 32% 17% 43%
DEF DEF ™M ™M * * S XY Y * Y a
Both equally 156 87 70 26 37 37 20 36 46 43 30 37 31 45 31 27 6 16 142 14 51 106 35 61 12 25 80 56
14% 16% 13% 19% 18% 20% 9% 11% 16% 14% 13% 14% 12% 16% 13% 18% 12% 17% 15% 11% 15% 14% 12% 18% 15% 16% 19% 12%
GH GH GH * * * b
Neither 196 86 110 22 43 34 32 65 48 49 44 56 58 48 40 22 11 16 179 17 48 148 60 46 10 34 59 94
18% 16% 20% 17% 21% 18% 15% 19% 16% 16% 19% 22% 22% 17% 17% 15% 21% 17% 19% 13% 15% 20% 21% 13% 13% 22% 14% 20%
* * u X * X a
Don't know 152 54 98 21 36 32 31 32 31 41 40 39 42 37 36 18 8 13 137 15 41 111 30 40 7 19 50 47
14% 10% 18% 16% 18% 17% 14% 9% 11% 14% 18% 15% 16% 13% 15% 12% 14% 14% 14% 12% 13% 15% 10% 12% 9% 12% 12% 10%
B H H H * * *
I don’t know what the British Establishment is 56 24 32 13 7 7 13 15 9 13 17 17 19 13 14 6 2 3 47 9 7 49 12 11 - 8 11 21
5% 5% 6% 10% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 4% 4% 3% 5% 7% 2% 7% 4% 3% - 5% 3% 5%
EFH | * * u *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

More on the side of the British people

More on the side of the British Establishment

Both equally

Neither

Don't know

I don’t know what the British Establishment is
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19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019

FOR PUBLIC USE

Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - The Brexit Party

AB
U]
413

292

93
32%

88
30%

29
10%

50
17%

23
8%

3%

Social grade
c1 c2
0] (K)
302 125
304 226
92 71

30% 31%
80 58
26% 26%
34 32
11% 14%
59 29
19% 13%
28 23
9% 10%
11 13

4%

6%

DE
L

240

257

80
31%

52
20%

26
10%

56
22%

25
10%

19
7%

North

(M)

265

258

74
29%

66
25%

31
12%

42
16%

26
10%

19
7%

Midlands

(N)

284

279

99
36%

57
20%

21
7%

64
23%

26
9%

12
4%

South

(0)

242

244

84
34%

62
26%

31
13%

31
13%

22
9%

13
5%

London

(P)

139

48
32%

45
30%

16
10%

27
18%

12
8%

2%

Wales

(@

54

53

13
24%

17
32%

10
19%
N*

16%

4%

Scotland

(R)
9%

94

18
19%

31
33%
N*

11
12%

24%

o*

9%

4%

Urban / Rural

Urban

(s)

951

953

284
30%

240
25%

114
12%

184
19%

87
9%

45
5%

Rural
T

129

52
41%

38
30%

5%

11
9%

12
9%

6%

Education

()

426

327

85
26%

98
30%

32
10%

72
22%

31
9%

2%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Home

19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019
FOR PUBLIC USE
Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - Members of Parliament who want the UK to remain in the EU

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban / Rural Education 2017 general election vote EU referendum vote
Non-  Conservati

Total Male Female 18to24 25to34 35to44 45to54 55to75 AB Cc1 Cc2 DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Urban Rural  Graduates Graduates ve Labour Lib Dem Other Remain Leave

(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) T (V) (v) (W) (X) (v) (2) (a) (b)

Unweighted base 1080 527 553 151 202 192 210 325 413 302 125 240 265 284 242 139 54 96 951 129 426 654 278 364 84 152 456 430
Weighted base 1080 533 547 133 205 191 212 339 292 304 226 257 258 279 244 151 53 94 953 127 327 753 288 348 78 156 419 462

More on the side of the British people 247 141 107 40 53 42 45 67 81 75 44 47 57 56 58 36 11 30 223 24 110 137 33 107 39 29 172 35

23% 26% 20% 30% 26% 22% 21% 20% 28% 25% 20% 18% 22% 20% 24% 24% 20% 32% 23% 19% 34% 18% 11% 31% 50% 19% 41% 8%

c H L * N* \Y wz WXZ* b

More on the side of the British Establishment 380 185 195 26 52 62 85 154 101 107 85 87 85 105 95 53 17 25 319 61 96 284 154 98 16 53 84 252

35% 35% 36% 20% 25% 32% 40% 45% 35% 35% 38% 34% 33% 38% 39% 35% 33% 26% 33% 48% 29% 38% 54% 28% 21% 34% 20% 54%
D DE DEF R * * S u XYz * a

Both equally 170 89 81 26 41 41 26 37 51 47 41 32 41 44 35 24 10 16 160 10 59 111 40 67 6 33 88 56

16% 17% 15% 19% 20% 21% 12% 11% 17% 15% 18% 13% 16% 16% 14% 16% 19% 17% 17% 8% 18% 15% 14% 19% 8% 21% 21% 12%
H GH GH * * T Y * Y b

Neither 158 77 81 17 37 27 25 51 32 44 29 52 40 43 35 22 6 11 139 19 34 123 44 49 12 22 45 77

15% 14% 15% 13% 18% 14% 12% 15% 11% 15% 13% 20% 16% 16% 14% 15% 12% 11% 15% 15% 11% 16% 15% 14% 16% 14% 11% 17%
| * * u * a
Don't know 76 23 54 11 15 15 19 17 18 19 15 24 17 22 11 11 7 9 70 6 20 56 8 15 4 13 17 27
7% 4% 10% 8% 7% 8% 9% 5% 6% 6% 6% 9% 6% 8% 4% 7% 13% 9% 7% 5% 6% 7% 3% 4% 5% 8% 4% 6%
B o* * * w

I don’t know what the British Establishment is 49 19 30 13 7 4 12 13 9 12 13 15 18 9 12 5 2 4 42 7 7 42 9 11 - 6 12 15

5% 4% 5% 10% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3% 4% 6% 6% 7% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 2% 6% 3% 3% - 4% 3% 3%
EFH * * u *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Home

19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019
FOR PUBLIC USE
Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - Members of Parliament who want the UK to leave the EU with a deal

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban / Rural Education 2017 general election vote EU referendum vote
Non-  Conservati
Total Male Female 18to24 25to34 35to44 45to54 55to75 AB Cc1 Cc2 DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Urban Rural  Graduates Graduates ve Labour Lib Dem Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) T (V) (v) (W) (X) (v) (2) (a) (b)
Unweighted base 1080 527 553 151 202 192 210 325 413 302 125 240 265 284 242 139 54 96 951 129 426 654 278 364 84 152 456 430
Weighted base 1080 533 547 133 205 191 212 339 292 304 226 257 258 279 244 151 53 94 953 127 327 753 288 348 78 156 419 462
More on the side of the British people 319 167 152 34 54 53 60 117 97 95 63 64 75 87 71 51 11 23 283 36 110 208 112 99 28 36 135 147
30% 31% 28% 26% 26% 28% 28% 34% 33% 31% 28% 25% 29% 31% 29% 34% 21% 25% 30% 28% 34% 28% 39% 29% 36% 23% 32% 32%
L * * \Y Xz 7*
More on the side of the British Establishment 274 138 136 33 47 34 70 90 77 84 55 58 58 68 65 44 12 27 230 44 82 192 61 98 19 45 116 114
25% 26% 25% 25% 23% 18% 33% 26% 26% 27% 25% 22% 23% 24% 26% 29% 22% 29% 24% 34% 25% 25% 21% 28% 25% 29% 28% 25%
EF F * * S *
Both equally 210 120 90 27 47 45 34 57 59 55 47 48 50 48 52 25 17 18 195 16 65 145 58 80 15 30 87 90
19% 23% 16% 20% 23% 24% 16% 17% 20% 18% 21% 19% 19% 17% 21% 17% 31% 19% 20% 12% 20% 19% 20% 23% 19% 19% 21% 20%
c NP* * T *
Neither 138 61 77 12 32 32 23 39 30 40 28 41 32 37 31 15 8 14 122 17 40 99 34 33 11 32 50 62
13% 11% 14% 9% 16% 17% 11% 11% 10% 13% 12% 16% 13% 13% 13% 10% 16% 15% 13% 13% 12% 13% 12% 10% 14% 20% 12% 13%
| * * * WX
Don't know 87 30 58 15 20 19 13 20 19 19 22 28 27 26 13 11 4 6 81 7 20 68 14 24 5 9 20 31
8% 6% 11% 11% 10% 10% 6% 6% 6% 6% 10% 11% 10% 9% 5% 7% 7% 7% 8% 5% 6% 9% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 7%
B H o * * *
I don’t know what the British Establishment is 51 18 34 11 5 8 11 17 10 12 11 18 15 12 13 5 1 5 43 8 10 42 9 12 - 4 11 18
5% 3% 6% 9% 2% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 7% 6% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 3% 3% - 2% 3% 4%
B E | * * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Home

19-020000-39 - 27th Sept - 30th Sept 2019
FOR PUBLIC USE
Ipsos MORI Politics pulse. September. The British establishment.
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. Do you consider the following individuals or organisations to be more on the side of the British people or more on the side of the British Establishment? - Members of Parliament who want the UK to leave the EU without a deal

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban / Rural Education 2017 general election vote EU referendum vote
Non-  Conservati
Total Male Female 18to24 25to34 35to44 45to54 55to75 AB Cc1 Cc2 DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Urban Rural  Graduates Graduates ve Labour Lib Dem Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) T (V) (v) (W) (X) (v) (2) (a) (b)
Unweighted base 1080 527 553 151 202 192 210 325 413 302 125 240 265 284 242 139 54 96 951 129 426 654 278 364 84 152 456 430
Weighted base 1080 533 547 133 205 191 212 339 292 304 226 257 258 279 244 151 53 94 953 127 327 753 288 348 78 156 419 462
More on the side of the British people 306 159 148 21 47 43 69 127 89 79 64 74 59 92 80 42 16 17 258 48 74 232 153 62 8 44 66 213
28% 30% 27% 15% 23% 23% 33% 37% 30% 26% 28% 29% 23% 33% 33% 28% 31% 18% 27% 38% 23% 31% 53% 18% 10% 28% 16% 46%
DEF DEF MR MR * * S u XYz * XY a
More on the side of the British Establishment 332 186 146 42 64 48 69 109 103 106 60 63 72 68 84 50 17 42 294 39 131 201 49 142 36 46 191 89
31% 35% 27% 32% 31% 25% 33% 32% 35% 35% 27% 25% 28% 24% 34% 33% 32% 44% 31% 31% 40% 27% 17% 41% 46% 29% 46% 19%
c L L N * MN* \Y wz wz* w b
Both equally 124 64 59 24 30 30 19 22 36 35 28 24 35 27 22 21 8 11 119 5 31 92 29 55 8 19 43 56
11% 12% 11% 18% 15% 16% 9% 6% 12% 12% 12% 9% 14% 10% 9% 14% 15% 12% 12% 4% 10% 12% 10% 16% 11% 12% 10% 12%
GH H H * * T w *
Neither 172 77 95 20 38 41 26 46 38 51 35 49 39 54 32 23 8 15 154 18 58 114 34 47 21 31 84 48
16% 14% 17% 15% 19% 21% 12% 14% 13% 17% 15% 19% 15% 20% 13% 15% 14% 16% 16% 14% 18% 15% 12% 14% 27% 20% 20% 10%
GH | * * WX* w b
Don't know 97 29 68 12 23 24 18 20 18 21 28 30 37 27 14 9 3 6 86 11 24 74 14 30 4 11 25 38
9% 6% 12% 9% 11% 13% 8% 6% 6% 7% 13% 12% 14% 10% 6% 6% 6% 6% 9% 9% 7% 10% 5% 9% 6% 7% 6% 8%
B H H | ] opP * * *
I don’t know what the British Establishment is 49 17 31 14 3 5 11 16 8 13 11 16 15 11 12 7 1 3 42 6 9 40 9 12 - 5 10 18
5% 3% 6% 11% 2% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 3% - 3% 2% 4%
EFH | * * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T,U/V,W/X/Y/Z,a/b Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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